In the Supreme Court of the United States

Bradley J. Stinn,

Petitioner,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Of Counsel:

Anthony S. Barkow
Center on the
Administration of
Criminal Law
139 MacDougal Street
3rd Floor
New York, NY 10012

Shawn J. Chen
Counsel of Record
Alex R. Sistla
Catherine L. Fagg
Cleary Gottlieb Steen &
Hamilton LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006

 $\begin{array}{c} (202)\ 974\text{-}1500 \\ \text{schen@cgsh.com} \end{array}$

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 17, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari Because The Removal Of A Lone Holdout Juror Under The Circumstances Here Violated Article III And The Sixth Amendment And Undermines The Framers' Original Intent That The Right To Trial By Jury Would Act As A Bulwark Against Government Overreaching	3
A. The Framers Understood That The Right To Trial By Jury Encompassed A Unanimity Requirement That Would Serve As A Powerful Check Against Oppression By The Government And The Majority	3
B. This Court Has Steadfastly Guarded The Jury's Central Role In The Criminal Justice System By Repeatedly Striking Down Practices That Are Inconsistent With The Original Understanding Of Article III And The Sixth Amendment	8
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because Permitting An Allen Charge Where The Lone Holdout Juror's Identity Has Been	

Divulged And Later Removing That Juror	
Would Strip Unanimous Verdicts Of Their	
Legitimacy And Exacerbate The Suppression	
Of Minority Viewpoints In Jury	
Deliberations	11
A. A Unanimous Verdict Decided By A Jury	
That Is Representative Of The	
Community Promotes Social Cohesion	
And Confidence In The Legal System .	11
B. Permitting Judges To Issue An Allen	
Charge Where The Lone Holdout Juror's	
Identity Is Known Magnifies The Already	
Significant Psychological Pressure That	
Lone Holdouts Face To Accede To The	
Majority Viewpoint	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Apodaca v. Oregon, 406 U.S. 404 (1972) 3, 4, 6, 8, 9
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)
Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004) 4, 10
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968)
Glasser v. United States, 315 U.S. 60 (1942)
J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B., 511 U.S. 127 (1994)
Love v. Yates, 586 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2008) 20
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) 9
Peters v. Kiff, 407 U.S. 493 (1972)
Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991)

Quercia v. United States, 289 U.S. 466 (1933)	1
Robinson v. Gibson, 35 F. App'x 715 (10th Cir. 2002) 2	0
Smith v. Texas, 311 U.S. 128 (1940)	.1
Taylor v. Louisiana, 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	2
United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2004)	0.
United States v. Symington, 195 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999) 2	0
United States v. Thomas, 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997)	.8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	8
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 8,	9
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 3	5
U.S. CONST. art. III	6
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 3	5

Other Authorities

JOHN ADAMS, A DEFENCE OF THE CONSTITUTIONS OF GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES (1797) 6
Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, A Brief History of Criminal Jury in the United States, 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994)
Albert W. Alschuler, Racial Quotas and the Jury, 44 DUKE L.J. 704 (1995)
Akhil Reed Amar, The Bill of Rights as a Constitution, 100 YALE L.J. 1131 (1991) 6
David Baldus et al., Racial Discrimination and the Death Penalty in the Post-Furman Era: An Empirical and Legal Overview, 83 CORNELL L. REV. 1638 (1998)
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1768)
William Bowers, et al., Death Sentencing in Black and White: An Empirical Analysis of the Role of Juror's Race and Jury Racial Composition, 3 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 171 (2001) 14, 17
Danielle Courselle, Struggling with Deliberative Secrecy, Jury Independence, and Jury Reform, 57 S.C. L. REV. 203 (2005) 20, 21
Shari Diamond, et al., Revisiting the Unanimity Requirement: The Behavior of the Non- Unanimous Civil Jury, 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 201 (2006)

Leslie Ellis & Shari Seidman Diamond, Race, Diversity and Jury Composition: Battering and Bolstering Legitimacy, 78 CHI.—KENT L. REV. 1033 (2003)
John Gastil, et al., Do Juries Deliberate? A Study of Deliberation, Individual Difference, and Group Member Satisfaction at a Municipal Courthouse, 38 SMALL GROUP RES. 337 (2007) 16
ALEXANDER HAMILTON & JOHN JAY, THE FEDERALIST No. 83 (1788)
Reid Hastie, et al., Inside the Jury (1983) 13
Herrera v. State of Oregon, No. 10-344, Pet'r's Br. for Writ of Certiorari
James A. Holstein, Jurors' Interpretations and Jury Decision Making, 9 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 83 (1985)
Sheri Lynn Johnson, Black Innocence and the White Jury, 83 MICH. L. REV. 1611 (1985) 16
Nancy J. King, Postconviction Review of Jury Discrimination: Measuring the Effects of Juror Race on Jury Decisions, 92 MICH. L. REV. 63 (1993)
Bibb Latané & Sharon Wolf, The Social Impact of Majorities and Minorities, 88 PSYCHOL. REV. 438 (1981)
Nancy S. Marder, Gender Dynamics and Jury Deliberations, 76 YALE L.J. 593 (1987) 15

Nancy S. Marder, Juries, Justice and Multiculturalism, 75 S. CAL. L. REV. 659	
$(2002) \dots \dots 12$	
Charlan Nemeth, Interactions Between Jurors as a Function of Majority v. Unanimity Decision Rules, in In the Jury Box: Controversies in the Courtroom (Lawrence S. Wrightsman et al., eds., 1987)	
Note, Deadlocked Juries and the Allen Charge, 37 ME. L. REV. 167, 173 (1985) 20	
Note, On Instructing Deadlocked Juries, 78 YALE L.J. 100 (1968)	
Jason D. Reichelt, Standing Alone: Conformity, Coercion, and the Protection of the Holdout Juror, 40 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 569 (2007)	
Vicki L. Smith & Saul M. Kassin, Effects of the Dynamite Charge on the Deliberations of Deadlocked Mock Juries, 17 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 627 (1993)	
Samuel R. Sommers, Determinants and Consequences of Jury Racial Diversity: Empirical Findings, Implications, and Directions for Future Research, 2 Soc. Issues & Pol'y Rev. 65 (2008)	
Samuel R. Sommers, On Racial Diversity and Group Decision Making: Identifying Multiple Effects of Racial Composition on Jury	

viii

Deliberations, 90 J. PERSONALITY & Soc. PSYCHOL. 597 (2006)
Lysander Spooner, Trial by Jury 206 (1852) . $$ 7, 8
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833) 5, 6
Kim Taylor-Thompson, Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations, 113 HARV. L. REV. 1261 (2000)
Joshua Wilkenfeld, Newly Compelling: Reexamining Judicial Construction of Juries in the Aftermath of Grutter v. Bollinger, 104 COLUM. L. REV. 2291 (2004) 13, 16
JAMES WILSON, WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (1804)
